

07-589 NOV 2-2007

No.

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

PSEG FOSSIL LLC AND PSEG NUCLEAR LLC,
PETITIONERS,

v.

RIVERKEEPER INC, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
SECOND CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CHRISTOPHER J.
MCAULIFFE
JOHN G. VALERI, JR.
PSEG SERVICES CORP.
OFFICE OF
ENVIRONMENTAL
COUNSEL
80 PARK PLAZA, T5C
NEWARK, NJ 07102-4194
(973) 430-6298

MAUREEN E. MAHONEY
Counsel of Record
PHILIP J. PERRY
J. SCOTT BALLENGER
CASSANDRA STURKIE
DREW C. ENSIGN
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11TH STREET, N.W.,
SUITE 1000
WASHINGTON, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200

KARL S. LYTZ
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
505 MONTGOMERY STREET
SUITE 2000
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94111
(415) 391-0600

NOVEMBER 2, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND	5
II. SECTION 316(b) REGULATION AND JUDICIAL PROCEEDINGS.....	8
A. Phase I Rule.....	8
B. Phase II Rule.....	9
1. Phase II Rulemaking	9
2. Phase II Proceedings Below	12
C. Phase III Rule	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	14
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S COST- BENEFIT HOLDING IS INCORRECT AND CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUITS	17
A. The Statutory Structure Supports EPA's Use Of Cost- Benefit Analysis	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Text And Legislative History Of §316(b) Supports EPA's Discretion To Use Cost-Benefit Analysis.....	22
C. The Second Circuit Wrongly Presumed That Cost-Benefit Analysis Is Prohibited Unless Congress Expressly Authorizes It.....	25
II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S RESTORATION HOLDING IS ERRONEOUS AND IN CONFLICT WITH OTHER CIRCUITS.....	28
III. THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S HOLDINGS RAISE QUESTIONS OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE THAT MERIT REVIEW BY THIS COURT.....	32
A. The Panel's Cost-Benefit Holding Will Impose Enormous Costs and Disrupt National Environmental Policy.....	32
B. Restoration Measures Provide A Critically Important Policy Tool	36
CONCLUSION.....	37

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals of the Second Circuit, <i>Riverkeeper, Inc. v.</i> <i>U.S. Environmental Protection Agency,</i> Nos. 04-6692-ag(L), et al. (2d Cir. Jan. 25, 2007)	1a
Order of United States Court of Appeals of the Second Circuit Denying Rehearing, <i>Riverkeeper, Inc. v. U.S. Environmental</i> <i>Protection Agency</i> , No. 04-6692-ag (2d Cir. July 5, 2007)	87a
33 U.S.C. § 1311.....	90a
33 U.S.C. § 1314.....	119a
33 U.S.C. § 1316.....	136a
Carl Michael Smith, Department of Energy, Subject Matter Code 17.03.02 (Comment ID 316bEFR.010.027), <i>RFC: EPA rationale to</i> <i>not require closed-cycle</i>	141a
Carl Michael Smith, Department of Energy, Subject Matter Code 9.0 (Comment ID 316bEFR.010.057), <i>Costs</i>	144a
Carl Michael Smith, Department of Energy, Subject Matter Code 9.0 (Comment ID 316bEFR.010.101), <i>Costs (Working Draft)</i>	148a

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Elise N. Zoli, Godwin Proctor Counselors at Law obo Entergy Corporation, Subject Matter Code 9.0 (Comment ID 316bEFR.029.032), <i>Costs</i>	170a
Mark V. Carney, PG&E National Energy Group, Subject Matter Code 2.04.06 (Comment ID 316bEFR.060.022), <i>Restoration measures in place of technologies</i>	172a
Maureen F. Vaskis & Mark F. Strickland, PSEG Services Corp., Office of Environmental Counsel, Subject Matter Code 9.04 (Comment ID 316bEFR.075.057), <i>Cooling system costs (e.g., dry, wet, recirculating)</i>	177a
R. McLean, State of Maryland Department of Natural Resources, Subject Matter Code 11.0 (Comment ID 316bEFR.099.013), <i>Role of Restoration</i>	184a

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Bradley M. Campbell, N.J. Department of Environmental Protection, Subject Matter Code 11.01 (Comment ID 316bEFR.202.029), <i>Proposed use of restoration measures</i>	188a
Aubrey D. McKinney & Paul E. Davis, Tennessee Wildlife Association & Tennessee Department of Environmental & Conservation, Subject Matter Code 2.04.06 (Comment ID 316bEFR.309.001), <i>Restoration measures in place of technologies</i>	191a
Application for an Extension of Time Within Which to File a Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, <i>United States Environmental Protection Agency v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> (U.S. Sept. 2007)	192a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>American Iron & Steel Institute v. EPA</i> , 526 F.2d 1027 (3d Cir. 1975)	19
<i>American Petroleum Institute v. EPA</i> , 787 F.2d 965 (5th Cir. 1986).....	20
<i>American Textile Manufacturers Institute, Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981).....	15, 26
<i>Association of Pacific Fisheries v. EPA</i> , 615 F.2d 794 (9th Cir. 1980).....	20
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	30
<i>BP Exploration & Oil, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 66 F.3d 784 (6th Cir. 1995).....	20, 21, 23, 27
<i>Cabinet Mountains Wilderness v. Peterson</i> , 685 F.2d 678 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	31
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	12, 18
<i>City of Olmsted Falls v. EPA</i> , 435 F.3d 632 (6th Cir. 2006).....	31
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. United States</i> , 855 F.2d 78 (3d Cir. 1988)	27
<i>CPC International, Inc. v. Train</i> , 540 F.2d 1329 (8th Cir. 1976).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Environmental Protection Information Center v. United States Forest Service, 451 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2006)</i>	31
<i>EPA v. National Crushed Stone Association, 449 U.S. 64 (1980)</i>	19, 20
<i>Fund for Animals v. Rice, 85 F.3d 535 (11th Cir. 1996)</i>	31
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coalition v. Flowers, 359 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2004)</i>	31
<i>Massachusetts v. Hayes, 691 F.2d 57 (1st Cir. 1982)</i>	27
<i>Michigan v. EPA, 213 F.3d 663 (D.C. Cir. 2000)</i>	27
<i>National Cable & Telecommunications Association v. Brand X Internet Services, 545 U.S. 967 (2005)</i>	27
<i>National Wildlife Federation v. EPA, 286 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2002)</i>	19, 21
<i>NRDC v. EPA, 824 F.2d 1146 (D.C. Cir. 1987)</i>	26
<i>Quivira Mining Co. v. United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission, 866 F.2d 1246 (10th Cir. 1989)</i>	27
<i>Reynolds Metal Co. v. EPA, 760 F.2d 549 (4th Cir. 1985)</i>	19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Riverkeeper, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 358 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2004)	3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 22
<i>Roanoke River Basin Association v. Hudson</i> , 940 F.2d 58 (4th Cir. 1991).....	31
<i>Rybachek v. EPA</i> , 904 F.2d 1276 (9th Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>Seacoast Anti-Pollution League v. Costle</i> , 597 F.2d 306 (1st Cir. 1979)	15, 25, 29
<i>Sierra Club v. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 295 F.3d 1209 (11th Cir. 2002).....	31
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 375 F.3d 537 (7th Cir. 2004).....	27
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 314 F.3d 735 (5th Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>Spiller v. White</i> , 352 F.3d 235 (5th Cir. 2003).....	31
<i>Texas Oil & Gas Association v. EPA</i> , 161 F.3d 923 (5th Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>Town of Norfolk v. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 968 F.2d 1438 (1st Cir. 1992)	31
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Costle</i> , 590 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	19, 20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C. §1254(1).....	1
33 U.S.C. §1311.....	1, 5
33 U.S.C. §1311(b)(1)(A)	5
33 U.S.C. §1311(b)(2)(A)	6
33 U.S.C. §1311(b)(2)(E)	6
33 U.S.C. §1314.....	1, 5
33 U.S.C. §1314(b).....	6
33 U.S.C. §1314(b)(1)(B)	6, 23
33 U.S.C. §1314(b)(2)(B)	2, 6
33 U.S.C. §1314(b)(4)(B)	7
33 U.S.C. §1316.....	1, 5
33 U.S.C. §1316(a)(1)	6
33 U.S.C. §1316(b)(1)(B)	7, 19
33 U.S.C. §1326(b).....	i, 1, 2, 5, 30
40 C.F.R. §125.3(d)	6
40 C.F.R. §125.94(c).....	28

OTHER AUTHORITY

118 Cong. Rec. 33,762 (1972)	10, 24
69 Fed. Reg. 41,576 (July 9, 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
71 Fed. Reg. 35,006 (June 16, 2006).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
North American Reliability Corp., 2007 Long-Term Reliability Assessment (Oct. 2007) (“NERC Report”), <i>available at</i> ftp://www.nerc.com/pub/sys/all_updl/docs/pubs/LTRA2007.pdf	34, 35
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Interpreting Statutes in the Regulatory State</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 405 (1989)	27
Thomas J. Schoenbaum & Richard B. Stewart, <i>The Role of Mitigation and Conservation Measures in Achieving Compliance with Environmental Regulatory Statutes: Lessons from Section 316 of the Clean Water Act</i> , 8 N.Y.U. Envtl. L.J. 237 (2000)	31
